

No. SC01-843

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

NORTH FLORIDA WOMEN'S HEALTH  
AND COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; et al.,

Respondents.

---

On Appeal from The First District Court of Appeal,  
First District, State of Florida  
(Case Numbers 1D00-1983, 1D00-2106)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY LIBERTY COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF  
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CATHOLIC MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE  
OBSTETRICIANS/GYNECOLOGISTS**

Teresa Stanton Collett\*  
Professor of Law  
South Texas College of Law  
1303 San Jacinto  
Houston, Texas 77002-7000  
(713) 646-1834

Mathew D. Staver  
Florida Bar # 0701092  
Erik W. Stanley  
Florida Bar #0183504  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
210 East Palmetto Avenue  
Longwood, Florida 32750  
(407) 875-2100  
(407) 875-0770 FAX

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

\*Application for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Filed

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I.

THE FLORIDA PARENTAL NOTICE OF ABORTION ACT  
CONSTITUTIONALLY BALANCES THE INTERESTS OF MINORS,  
FAMILIES, AND THE STATE ..... 3

II.

PARENTAL NOTICE DOES NOT OFFEND THE MINOR’S RIGHT  
TO PRIVACY ARTICULATED IN *IN RE T.W.* ..... 5

III.

PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT LAWS RESULT IN  
SUBSTANTIALLY MORE PARENTS KNOWING OF THEIR  
DAUGHTERS’ DECISION TO OBTAIN ABORTIONS ..... 6

IV.

PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT LAWS HAVE NOT RESULTED IN  
HARM TO MINORS ..... 11

V.

IN THOSE RARE CASES WHERE PARENTAL NOTIFICATION IS

UNDESIRABLE, JUDICIAL BYPASS PROVIDES A SAFE,  
EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVE ..... 12

VI.

ABORTION IS NOT THE ONLY REASONABLE RESPONSE TO AN  
UNPLANNED TEEN PREGNANCY ..... 15

A. The Rate Of Abortion-Related Complications Is Uncertain ..... 15

B. The Risks Attendant To Abortion Are Numerous And  
Substantial ..... 17

C. Pregnancy And Childbirth Are Remarkably Safe Today ..... 22

D. Adolescent Childbearing Does Not Destine Women To  
Low Educational Achievement ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

FLA. CONST., Art. 1 §23 .....	6
-------------------------------	---

### Cases

<i>Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slaby</i> , 854 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	13
--	----

<i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) .....	3
--	---

<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F.Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998) .....	20
---	----

<i>Edison v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) .....	18
---	----

<i>Glick v. McKay</i> , 616 F. Supp. 322 (D. Nev. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3
---	---

<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	5, 6
--	------

<i>Hodgson v. State of Minnesota</i> , 648 F.Supp. 756 (D.Minn 1986). .....	14
--	----

<i>In re T. W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	5, 6
--	------

<i>Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Ass'n Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	13
---	----

<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1169 (1997), .....	13
---	----

<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000) .....	4
---	---

<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountain Services Corp. v. Owens</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 1271 (D. Colo. 2000) .....	3
---	---

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall</i> ,	
---	--

No. CV 00-386-TUC-RCC (D. Ariz. filed Aug. 9, 2001) .....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Showery v. State</i> , 678 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. App.-El Paso 1984, writ ref'd) .....	18
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 2001 WL 1448754 (Alaska 2001) .....	4
<i>Wicklund v. State</i> , No. ADV-97-671 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Feb. 25, 1999) .....	4
<i>Women's Med. Ctr. of N.W. Houston v. Archer</i> , 159 F. Supp.2d 414 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....	15
<i>Zbaraz v. Ryan</i> , No. 84 C 771 (Ill. Supreme Court 2001) .....	4
<b>Florida Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat §232.01(c)(1999) .....	25
Fla. Stat §230.23166 (1999) .....	25
Fla. Stat § 390.01115(4)(1999) .....	4, 13
<b>Other Statutes</b>	
ALA. CODE §§ 26-21-1 to-8 (1992 & Supp. 1999) .....	3
ALASKA STAT. §§ 18.16.010-030 (Michie 1998) .....	3
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 36-2152 (West 1993 & Supp. 1999); .....	3
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 20-16-801 to-808 (Michie 2000) .....	3
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 123450 (West 1996 & Supp. 1999); .....	3
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 12-37.5-101 to-108 (West Supp. 1999) .....	3

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 19(a)-601 (West 1997) . . . . . 3

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 24, §§ 1780-1789B (1997) . . . . . 3

GA. CODE ANN. §§ 15-11-110 to-118 (Harrison 1998) . . . . . 3

IDAHO CODE § 18-609A(4) . . . . . 10

IDAHO CODE § 18-609(6) (Michie 1997) . . . . . 3

750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 70/1-70/99 (West 1999) . . . . . 3

IND. CODE ANN. §§ 16-18-2-267, 16-34-2-4 (West 1997) . . . . . 3

IOWA CODE ANN. §§ 135L.1-8 (West 1997 & Supp. 2001) . . . . . 3

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 311.732 (Michie 1995 & Supp. 2000) . . . . . 3

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1299.35.5 (West 1992 & Supp. 2000) . . . . . 3

MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 112, § 12s (Law. Co-op. 1991 & Supp. 2000); . . . . . 3

MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH-GEN. § 20-103 (Michie 2000 . . . . . 3

ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 1597-A (West 1992 & Supp. 1999) . . . . . 3

MICH. STAT. ANN. §§ 25.248 (101)-(109) (Law. Co-op. 1999 & Supp. 2000) . 3

MINN. STAT. ANN. § 144.343 (West 1998) . . . . . 3

MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 41-41-51 to-63 (1993 & Supp. 1998) . . . . . 3

MO. ANN. STAT. §§ 188.015, 188.028 (West 1996 & Supp. 2000) . . . . . 3

MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 50-20-201 to-215 (1999); . . . . . 3

N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 90-21.6 to .10 (1999 . . . . . 3

N.D. CENT. CODE §§ 14-02.1 to 03.1 (1997) . . . . . 3

N.J. STAT. ANN. §§ 9:17A-1 to-1.12 (West 1993 & Supp. 2000); . . . . . 3

N.M. STAT. ANN. §§ 30- 5-1 to-3 (Michie 2000 . . . . . 3

NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 71-6901 to- 6909 (1996) . . . . . 3

NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 442.255-.257 (2000) . . . . . 3

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2919.12 (Anderson 1996) . . . . .	3
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3206 (West 1983 & Supp. 2000) . . . . .	3
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-4.7-6 (1996) . . . . .	3
S.C. CODE ANN. §§ 44-41-30 to-37 (Law. Co-op. 1985 & Supp. 1999) . . . . .	3
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 34-23A-7 (Michie 1994 & Supp. 1999) . . . . .	3
TENN. CODE ANN. § 37-10-301 to-304 (1996 & Supp. 1999) . . . . .	3
TEX. FAM. CODE §33.002 (a)(4) (Vernon Supp. 2000) . . . . .	10
TEX. FAM. CODE §33.002 (Vernon Supp. 2000). . . . .	8
TEX. FAM. CODE §33.003 (Vernon Supp. 2000) . . . . .	9
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 33.001-.004 (Vernon Supp. 2000) . . . . .	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-7-304 (1999) . . . . .	3
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-241(D) (Michie 1999) . . . . .	3
W. VA. CODE §§ 16-2F-1 to-8 (1998) . . . . .	3
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 48.375 (West 1997) . . . . .	3
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-6-118 (Michie 1999) . . . . .	3

**Other Authorities**

Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts In Brief: Induced Abortions</i> (2000) available at <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html">www.agi-usa.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html</a> . . . . .	16
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Issues in Brief: The Limitations of U.S. Statistics on Abortion</i> (1997) available at <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/ib14.html">www.agi-usa.org/pubs/ib14.html</a> > . . . . .	16
Anna Glasier, <i>Counseling for Abortion</i> , in MODERN METHODS OF INDUCING ABORTION 112 (David T. Baird et al. eds., 1995) . . . . .	18
Audrey F. Saftlas et al, <i>Pregnancy-Related Morbidity in CDC's Public Health Surveillance for Women, Infants, and Children, From Data to Action: CDC's Maternal &amp; Child Health Monograph 1994</i> available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/drh/dataact/pdf/rhow10.pdf">www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/drh/dataact/pdf/rhow10.pdf</a> > . . . . .	16
Brind, et al. <i>Induced Abortion as an Independent Risk Factor for</i>	

<i>Breast Cancer: A Comprehensive Review and Analysis</i> , 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY HEALTH 481 . . . . .	18
Carol J. Rowland Hogue et al., <i>Answering Questions About Long Term Outcomes</i> , in A CLINICIAN'S GUIDE TO MEDICAL AND SURGICAL ABORTIONS 217 (Maureen Paul et al. eds., 1999) . . . . .	18
Carol Sowers, <i>Judge Stays Abortion Law, Appeal Challenges Consent Measure</i> , THE ARIZONA REPUBLIC, Sept. 15, 2001 at A1, available at <a href="http://www.arizonarepublic.com/special12/articles/0915abortion15.html">http://www.arizonarepublic.com/special12/articles/0915abortion15.html</a> . . . . .	4
Center for Disease Control, <i>Abortion Surveillance</i> 17 (Sept. 1977). . . . .	12
Center for Disease Control, <i>Maternal Mortality 1992-1996</i> , 47(34) MMRW Weekly 705, available via the Internet at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/epo/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00054602.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/epo/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00054602.htm</a> . . . . .	23
Charlotte Ellertson & Carolyn Westhoff, <i>Procedure Selection</i> in Maureen Paul, et al., eds., <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortions</i> (1999). . . . .	20
Constance M. Wiemann et al., <i>Factors Associated with Adolescents' Risk of Late Entry into Prenatal Care</i> , 29 Family Planning Perspectives 273 (1997). . . . .	24
Daniel H. Klepinger et al., <i>Adolescent Retility and the Educational Attainment of Young Women</i> , 27 Fam. Plan. Perspectives 23 (Jan./Feb. 1995) available via the Internet at <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/2702395.html">http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/2702395.html</a> . . . . .	26
David A. Grimes, <i>Sequelae of Abortion</i> , in MODERN METHODS OF INDUCING ABORTION 95 (David T. Baird et al. eds., 1995). . . . .	19
Division of Reproductive Health, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Center for Disease Control, <i>Achievements in Public Health 1900-1999: Healthier Mothers and Babies</i> , 48 MORTALITY & MORBIDITY WEEKLY REPORT 849 (visited Nov. 5, 2001) available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/epo/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/">www.cdc.gov/epo/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/</a> . . . . .	23
E. Hopkins, <i>Pregnancy Complications Not Higher in Teens</i> , OB-GYN News, vol. 15, no. 10, May 1980 . . . . .	23
E. Steve Lichtenberg, et al., <i>Abortion Complications: Prevention and Management</i> 206 in Maureen Paul, et al., eds., <i>A Clinician's</i>	



<i>Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortions</i> (1999). . . . .	21
E-mail communication from K. Chapman, Alabama Dept. of Public Health, to Teresa S. Collett May 25, 2001. . . . .	11
Email communication from Janet M. Wick, Vital Statistics Unit of the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, to Teresa S. Collett, October 10, 2001 . . . . .	10
Email communication from Susan Steeg, General Counsel, Texas Department of Health, to Teresa S. Collett, (April 2, 2001). . . . .	10
Fla. AG Op. 059-187 (1959) . . . . .	25
Florida Vital Statistics Annual Report 2000, Chart B-2, available at <a href="http://www9.myflorida.com/planning_eval/vital_statistics/00vitals/births.pdf">www9.myflorida.com/planning_eval/vital_statistics/00vitals/ births.pdf</a> . . . . .	7
<i>Group Offers Online Abortion Aid/Web Site Guides Underage Girls Who Want Legal Permission,</i> HOUS. CHRON., Jan. 28, 2001 at 3 . . . . .	10
Haishan Fu et al., <i>Measuring the Extent of Abortion Underreporting In the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth,</i> 30 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 128 (1998) available at < <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/3012898.html">www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/3012898.html</a> . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Hearing on Tex. H.B. 1073 Before the House State Affairs Comm.,</i> 76th Leg., R.S. 21 (Apr. 19, 1999) . . . . .	9, 12
Heather Boonstra and Adam Sonfield, <i>Rights without Access: Revisiting Public Funding of Abortion for Poor Women,</i> 3 GUTTMACHER REPORT 10 (2000) . . . . .	12
Thomas R. Eller, <i>Informed Consent Civil Actions for Post-Abortion Psychological Trauma,</i> 71 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 639 (1996) . . . . .	18
J. Richard Udry, <i>A Medical Report Linkage Analysis of Abortion Underreporting,</i> 28 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES, 228 (1996) available at < <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/2822896.html">www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/2822896.html</a> >. . . . .	15
Jo Ann Rosenfeld, <i>Emotional Responses to Therapeutic Abortion,</i> 45 AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 137 (1992) . . . . .	18
John Kindley, <i>The Fit Between the Elements for an Informed Consent</i>	

<i>Cause of Action and the Scientific Evidence Linking Induced Abortion with Increased Breast Cancer Risk</i> , 1998 WIS. L. REV. 1595 (1998). . . . .	18
Maureen Paul, et al., eds., <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortions</i> (1999). . . . .	21
Monica Smoot, <i>Delayed Childbearing: Increased Maternal Age at First Birth and its Association with Labor and Delivery Outcomes</i> , <a href="http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/hcqs/bvs/bvs.htm">www.tdh.state.tx.us/hcqs/bvs/bvs.htm</a> . . . . .	24, 25
N.M. Ag. Op. 90-19, 1990 WL 509590 . . . . .	4
Nancy Kreiger, <i>Exposure, Susceptibility, and Breast Cancer Risk: A Hypothesis Regarding Exogenous Carcinogens, Breast Tissue Development, and Social Gradients, Including Black/White Differences in Breast Cancer Incidence</i> , 13 BREAST CANCER RESEARCH AND TREATMENT 205 (1989) . . . . .	18
Note, Steven F. Stuhlberg, <i>When is a Pregnant Minor Mature? When is an Abortion in her Best Interests? The Ohio Supreme Court Applies Ohio's Abortion Parental Notification Law: In re Jane Doe I</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1181 (Ohio 1991), 60 U. CIN. L. REV. 907 (1992). . . . .	11
Phillip G. Stubblefield and David A. Grimes, <i>Current Concepts: Septic Abortions</i> , New England J. Med. 310 (Aug. 4, 1994) . . . . .	21
Richard S. Moon, <i>Why I Don't Do Abortions Anymore</i> , MEDICAL ECONOMICS 61(Mar. 4, 1985) . . . . .	17
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion: A Public Health Perspective in A Clinician's Guide To Medical And Surgical Abortions</i> at 20 (Maureen Paul et al., eds. 1999). . . . .	16, 17
Susanne Yates & Anita J. Pliner, <i>Judging Maturity in the Courts: the Massachusetts Consent Statute</i> , 78 Am. J. Pub. Health 646 (1988). . . . .	13
<i>Teenage Abortion and Pregnancy Statistics by State, 1996</i> , 32 Fam. Planning Perspectives 272 (2000) available at <a href="http://www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/3227200.pdf">www.agi-usa.org/pubs/journals/3227200.pdf</a> . . . . .	7
Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Table 14B - Reported Pregnancies, Births, Fetal Deaths, and Abortions, Women Age	

13-17 - Texas, 1999 at  
[http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/bvs/stats99/ANNR\\_HTM/99t14b.HTM](http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/bvs/stats99/ANNR_HTM/99t14b.HTM) . . . . . 8, 9

Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Table 14B - Reported  
Pregnancies, Births, Fetal Deaths, and Abortions, Women Age  
13-17 - Texas, 2000 . . . . . 9

Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Table 33 - Resident  
Induced Termination of Pregnancy, Texas 2000 at  
[http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/bvs/stats00/ANNR\\_HTM/00t33.HTM](http://www.tdh.state.tx.us/bvs/stats00/ANNR_HTM/00t33.HTM) . . . . . 9, 10
